## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

Halo Wireless, Inc.,	)
Complainant,	)
ν.	)
Craw-Kan Telephone Cooperative, Inc., Ellington Telephone Company, Goodman Telephone Company, Granby Telephone Company, Iamo Telephone Company, Le-Ru Telephone Company, McDonald County Telephone Company, Miller Telephone Company, Ozark Telephone Company, Rock Port Telephone Company, Seneca Telephone Company, Alma Communications Company, d/b/a Alma Telephone Company, Choctaw Telephone Company; MoKan Dial, Inc., Peace Valley Telephone Company, Inc.,	) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) )
and,	)
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, d/b/a AT&T Missouri	)
Respondents.	)

## ORDER DIRECTING EXPEDITED RESPONSE AND MODIFYING PREVIOUS RESPONSE DEADLINE

Issue Date: April 3, 2012 Effective date: April 3, 2012

On April 3, 2012, the Commission issued notice of this complaint and directed filings. Shortly after the Commission issued its order, Respondents Alma Communications Company d/b/a Alma Telephone Company, Choctaw Telephone Company, and MoKan Dial, Inc. (collectively "Movants") filed a motion to dismiss and requested expedited treatment. The Commission will set a response deadline for the

motion. The Commission will also revise the response deadline to Halo Wireless, Inc.'s request that this action be stayed until the Bankruptcy Court rules on the propriety of the blocking notices so that the filing deadlines correspond.

## THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. No later than April 9, 2012, Halo Wireless, Inc. shall respond to Movants' motion to dismiss.

2. The April 10, 2012 deadline for the Respondents and the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission to file a response to Halo Wireless, Inc.'s request that this action be stayed until the Bankruptcy Court rules on the propriety of the blocking notices is changed to April 9, 2012. Any other party wishing to respond to Halo Wireless, Inc.'s request that this action be stayed until the Bankruptcy Court rules on the propriety of the propriety of the blocking notices must also file their response no later than April 9, 2012.

3. No other procedural deadline is altered by this order.

4. This order is effective upon issuance.

## BY THE COMMISSION

Steven C. Reed Secretary

(SEAL)

Harold Stearley, Deputy Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 388.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of April, 2012.